current quarter under review:

All the above transactions were carried out on terms and conditions not materially different
from those obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties and in the ordinary course of
business of the Group.

A16. Completion of Purchase Price Allocation

During the current financial year, the Group has completed the purchase price allocation
(“PPA”) exercise to determine the fair values of the net assets of Novel Energy Sdn. Bhd.
(“Novel Energy”), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary company, Suluk Damai Sdn. Bhd.
(“Suluk Damai”), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary company and Azminas Sdn. Bhd.
(“Azminas”), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary company within the stipulated time period,
i.e. twelve (12) months from the respective acquisition dates of 8 March 2018, in accordance
with MFRS 3 “Business Combinations”. Below are the effects of the final PPA adjustments in
accordance with MFRS 3:

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED
Nature of Transactions as at as at

30-Jun-19 30-Jun-18
RM'000 RM'000

Sales (1,262) (279)

As previously
stated

Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
As at 31 December 2018
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Non-Current Assets
Intangible Assets 25,201 899 26,100
Goodwill  on consolidation 139,436 (943) 138,493

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Retained earnings 139,535 (44) 139,491

OCK GROUP BERHAD (Company No: 955915 – M)

13

B.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1.  Review of Performance

For the current quarter ended 30 June 2019, the Group reported a higher revenue as
compared to the corresponding quarter of previous year, mainly due to higher revenue
contribution from M&E Engineering Services.

B2.  Material Changes in the Current Quarter’s results compared to the results of the

immediate Preceding Quarter

The total revenue of RM115.8 million recorded for the current quarter was higher as
compared to the revenue in the preceding quarter of RM103.5 million mainly due to higher
revenue contribution from Telecommunication Network Services (“TNS”) and M&E
Engineering Services in current quarter.

Telecommunication Green Energy M&E Investment
 Network  and Engineering Holding
Services Power Solution Trading Services Company Elimination Group
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Total Revenue 96,663 7,195 6,516 13,430 -   (7,964) 115,840

Profit before tax 7,755 133 546 2,296 2,224 (3,281) 9,673

30 June 2019

Individual Quarter

Telecommunication Green Energy M&E Investment
 Network  and Engineering Holding
Services Power Solution Trading Services Company Elimination Group
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Total Revenue 107,966 7,771 3,773 1,931 -   (5,893) 115,548

Profit before tax 9,334 267 302 (285) 788 (1,664) 8,742

Individual Quarter

30 June 2018

Telecommunication Green Energy M&E Investment
 Network  and Engineering Holding
Services Power Solution Trading Services Company Elimination Group
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Total Revenue 96,663 7,195 6,516 13,430 -   (7,964) 115,840

Profit before tax 7,755 133 546 2,296 2,224 (3,281) 9,673

30 June 2019

Individual Quarter

Telecommunication Green Energy M&E Investment
 Network  and Engineering Holding
Services Power Solution Trading Services Company Elimination Group
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Total Revenue 90,493 7,717 6,943 4,540 -   (6,200) 103,493

Profit before tax 7,624 670 1,166 (45) 73 (1,254) 8,234

Individual Quarter

31 March 2019

OCK GROUP BERHAD (Company No: 955915 – M)

14

B3.  Prospects

To date, OCK is the largest Telecommunication Network Services (“TNS”) provider in Malaysia
and a rapidly-growing regional independent Tower Company (“TowerCo”). Despite a
competitive telecommunication (“telco”) industry landscape, OCK is expecting a positive
growth trajectory for the Group going forward.

OCK’s outlook on the industry in Malaysia is in line with the rest of the Mobile Network
Operators (“MNOs”) and that is to expand and upgrade their 4G long-term evolution (“LTE”)